the indenture. While these rates will vary, they will generally be based on a spread to SOFR or Treasury Securities, or the Net Loan Rate as defined in the financing documents.

(e)   Assets include accrued interest receivable and restricted cash. Funding represents overcollateralization (equity) and other liabilities included in FFELP loan asset-backed securitizations and warehouse facility.

73

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarize the effect on the Company’s consolidated earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed on AGM’s assets and liabilities assuming hypothetical increases and
decreases in interest rates of 100 basis points and 300 basis points while funding spreads remain constant. In addition, a sensitivity analysis was performed assuming the funding index increases
10 basis points and 30 basis points while holding the asset index constant, if the funding index is different than the asset index. The sensitivity analysis was performed on AGM’s variable rate assets
(including loans earning fixed rate floor income) and liabilities.
  Interest rates

Change from increase of
100 basis points

Change from increase of
300 basis points

Change from decrease of
100 basis points

Change from decrease of
300 basis points

  Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
  Three months ended September 30, 2023
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ 522  1.0 % $ 2,093  4.0 % $ 2,166  4.1 % $ 9,199  17.4 %
Impact of derivative settlements (a) 126  0.2  378  0.7  (126) (0.2) (378) (0.7)
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 648  1.2 % $ 2,471  4.7 % $ 2,040  3.9 % $ 8,821  16.7 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.01  $ 0.05  $ 0.04  $ 0.18

  Three months ended September 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (2,396) (1.9)% $ (3,702) (2.9)%
Impact of derivative settlements 6,553  5.2  19,660  15.5
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 4,157  3.3 % $ 15,958  12.6 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.08  $ 0.32

  Nine months ended September 30, 2023
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ 2,006  1.8 % $ 9,525  8.4 % $ 2,556  2.2 % $ 16,611  14.6 %
Impact of derivative settlements (a) 159  0.1  477  0.4  (159) (0.1) (477) (0.4)
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 2,165  1.9 % $ 10,002  8.8 % $ 2,397  2.1 % $ 16,134  14.2 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.04  $ 0.20  $ 0.05  $ 0.33

  Nine months ended September 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (18,464) (3.9)% $ (31,854) (6.7)%
Impact of derivative settlements 25,008  5.3  75,025  15.8
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 6,544  1.4 % $ 43,171  9.1 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.13  $ 0.87

(a) On March 15, 2023, the Company terminated its existing derivative portfolio hedging loans earning fixed rate floor income. The table above excludes the impact of these derivatives for the entire period.

74

  Asset and funding index mismatches
Increase of

10 basis points
Increase of

30 basis points
Increase of

10 basis points
Increase of

30 basis points
  Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
  Three months ended September 30, 2023 Three months ended September 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (1,167) (2.2)% $ (3,501) (6.6)% $ (1,148) (0.9)% $ (3,445) (2.7)%